The Group and the parent entity are exposed to price risk arising from financial assets on the statement of financial position. Neither the
Group nor the parent entity is exposed to commodity price risk.

To manage its price risk arising from other financial assets, the Group diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is in
accordance with the limits set by the Group.

(iii) Cash Flow and Fair Value Interest Rate Risk

At 31 December 2020, the Group has no long-term borrowings, it is only subject to cash flow and interest rate risk on its cash and cash
equivalents.

(iv) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign exchange
risk and other price risk.

 103 | The University of Newcastle

103

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

FINANCIALS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

THE UNIVERSITY OF NEWCASTLE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

   55

29. Financial Risk Management (continued)

(a) Market Risk (continued)

31 December 2020 Carrying
Amount

Interest Rate Risk Foreign Exchange Risk Other Price Risk

-1% +1% -15% +15% -20% +20%
  Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity
  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial Assets
Cash and Cash
Equivalents - at bank 33,678 (337) (337) 337 337 (521) (521) 521 521 - - - -
Receivables 62,535 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Financial assets 519,306 - - - - - - - - (103,861) (103,861) 103,861 103,861
Financial Liabilities
Payables 159,690 - - - - (26) (26) 25 25 - - - -
Total increase /
(decrease)   (337) (337) 337 337 (547) (547) 546 546 (103,861) (103,861) 103,861 103,861

31 December 2019 Carrying
Amount

Interest Rate Risk Foreign Exchange Risk Other Price Risk

-1% +1% -10% +10% -15% +15%
  Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity
  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial Assets
Cash and Cash
Equivalents - at bank 36,513 (365) (365) 365 365 (450) (450) 450 450 - - - -

Receivables 72,241 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Financial assets 534,645 - - - - - - - - (80,197) (80,197) 80,197 80,197

Financial Liabilities

Payables 138,454 - - - - (24) (24) 24 24 - - - -
Total increase /
(decrease)   (365) (365) 365 365 (474) (474) 474 474 (80,197) (80,197) 80,197 80,197

newcastle.edu.au | 104

104

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

FINANCIALS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

THE UNIVERSITY OF NEWCASTLE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

   56

29. Financial Risk Management (continued)

(b) Credit Risk

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, and deposits with banks and financial
institutions, as well as credit exposures to wholesale and retail customers, including outstanding receivables and committed transactions.